Fort Collins already requires the separation of wood, aggregate, cardboard, and metal on C&D

sites. The scenarios assume concrete and asphalt will not be brought to a C&D material

recycling facility (MRF) as the materials generally will be directly hauled to an end user. The

remaining materials would be mixed C&D material loads brought to a C&D Processing Facility.

Table 31, Table 32, Table 33, and Table 34 provide a range of costs for the four facility

capacity scenarios while taking into account potential diversion scenarios and potential

revenue streams from tipping fees, recovered material sales, and cost savings associated with

diverting materials from landfills. Savings for all scenarios are estimated based on the sale of

commodities and avoided landfill tip fees.

 Colorado Circular Communities

 (C3) Enterprise

68

Table 31: Annual Estimated Capital and Operating Costs for a 40,000 TPY C&D Facility
(Scenario 1)

Diversion

Scenario

Tons

Diverted

(Low)

Tons

Diverted

(High)

Cost

Type

Capital

Cost per

Ton

Operating

Cost per

Ton

High

Diversion

(Lowest

Cost)*

Low

Diversion

(Highest

Cost)

Avg. Total

Cost

Avg.

Cost

per

Ton

10-15%

(Low)
4,000 6,000

Initial

cost
$24 $36 $2,200,000 $2,600,000 $2,400,000

$57
Savings -$1 -$2 -$148,500 -$99,000 -$123,750

Total $23 $34 $2,051,500 $2,501,000 $2,276,250

15%-20%

(Medium)
6,000 8,000

Initial

cost
$24 $36 $2,200,000 $2,600,000 $2,400,000

$56
Savings -$2 -$2 -$179,737 -$134,803 -$157,270

Total $22 $34 $2,020,263 $2,465,197 $2,242,730

20%-30%

(High)
8,000 10,000

Initial

cost
$24 $36 $2,200,000 $2,600,000 $2,400,000

$55
Savings -$2 -$3 -$226,592 -$151,061 -$188,827

Total $22 $33 $1,973,408 $2,448,939 $2,211,173

*High Diversion Lowest Cost: 15% diversion and $55 per ton Capital/Operation Cost/tip fee per ton for

40,000 tons input. Initial cost = 40,000 tons x $55 tons = $2,200,000.

Low Diversion Highest Cost: 10% diversion and $65 per ton Capital/Operation Cost/tip fee per ton for

40,000 tons input. Initial cost = 40,000 tons x $65 tons = $2,600,000.

Table 32: Annual Estimated Capital and Operating Costs for a 60,000 TPY C&D Facility
(Scenario 2)

Diversion

Scenario

Tons

Diverted

(Low)

Tons

Diverted

(High)

Cost

Type

Capital

Cost per

Ton

Operating

Cost per

Ton

High

Diversion

(Lowest

Cost)*

Low

Diversion

(Highest

Cost)

Avg. Total

Cost

Avg.

Cost

per

Ton

10-15%

(Low)

6,000

9,000

Initial

cost
$25 $30 $3,000,000 $3,600,000 $3,300,000

$52
Savings -$1 -$2 -$222,750 -$148,500 -$185,625

Total $23 $29 $2,777,250 $3,451,500 $3,114,375

15%-20%

(Medium)

9,000

12,000

Initial

cost
$25 $30 $3,000,000 $3,600,000 $3,300,000

$51
Savings -$2 -$2 -$269,605 -$190,490 -$230,048

Total $23 $28 $2,730,395 $3,409,510 $3,069,952

20%-30%

(High)
12,000 18,000

Initial

cost
$25 $30 $3,000,000 $3,600,000 $3,300,000

$50
Savings -$2 -$3 -$339,888 -$226,592 -$283,240

Total $23 $28 $2,660,112 $3,373,408 $3,016,760

*High Diversion Lowest Cost: 15% diversion and $50 per ton Capital/Operation Cost/tip fee per ton for

60,000 tons input. Initial cost = 60,000 tons x $50 tons = $3.000,000.

Low Diversion Highest Cost: 10% diversion and $60 per ton Capital/Operation Cost/tip fee per ton for

60,000 tons input. Initial cost = 60,000 tons x $60 tons = $3,600,000.

 Colorado Circular Communities

 (C3) Enterprise

69

Table 33: Annual Estimated Capital and Operating Costs for a 120,000 TPY C&D Facility
(Scenario 3)

Diversion

Scenario

Tons

Diverted

(Low)

Tons

Diverted

(High)

Cost

Type

Capital

Cost per

Ton

Operating

Cost per

Ton

High

Diversion

(Lowest

Cost)*

Low

Diversion

(Highest

Cost)

Avg. Total

Cost

Avg.

Cost

per

Ton

10-15%

(Low)

12,000

18,000

Initial

cost
$23 $28 $5,400,000 $6,600,000 $6,000,000

$47
Savings -$1 -$2 -$445,500 -$297,000 -$371,250

Total $21 $26 $4,954,500 $6,303,000 $5,628,750

15%-20%

(Medium)

18,000

24,000

Initial

cost
$23 $28 $5,400,000 $6,600,000 $6,000,000

$46
Savings -$2 -$2 -$539,211 -$404,408 -$471,809

Total $21 $25 $4,860,789 $6,195,592 $5,528,191

20%-30%

(High)
24,000 36,000

Initial

cost
$23 $28 $5,400,000 $6,600,000 $6,000,000

$45
Savings -$2 -$3 -$679,776 -$453,184 -$566,480

Total $20 $25 $4,720,224 $6,146,816 $5,433,520

*High Diversion Lowest Cost: 15% diversion and $50 per ton Capital/Operation Cost/tip fee per ton for

120,000 tons input. Initial cost = 120,000 tons x $50 tons = $5,400,000.

Low Diversion Highest Cost: 10% diversion and $60 per ton Capital/Operation Cost/tip fee per ton for

120,000 tons input. Initial cost = 120,000 tons x $60 tons = $6,600,000.

Table 34: Annual Estimated Capital and Operating Costs for a 250,000 TPY C&D Facility
(Scenario 4)

Diversion

Scenario

Tons

Diverted

(Low)

Tons

Diverted

(High)

Cost

Type

Capital

Cost/Ton

Operating

Cost/Ton

High

Diversion

Lowest

Cost*

Low

Diversion

Highest

Cost

Avg. Total

Cost

Avg.

Cost/

Ton

10-15%

(Low)

25,000

37,500

Initial

cost
$20 $25 $10,000,000 $12,500,000 $10,000,000

$42
Savings -$1 -$2 -$928,125 -$618,750 -$928,125

Total $19 $23 $9,071,875 $11,881,250 $9,071,875

15%-20%

(Medium)

37,500

50,000

Initial

cost
$20 $25 $10,000,000 $12,500,000 $10,000,000

$41
Savings -$2 -$2 -$1,123,355 -$842,517 -$1,123,355

Total $18 $23 $8,876,645 $11,657,483 $8,876,645

20%-30%

(High)
50,000 75,000

Initial

cost
$20 $25 $10,000,000 $12,500,000 $10,000,000

$40
Savings -$2 -$3 -$1,416,201 -$944,134 -$1,416,201

Total $18 $22 $8,583,799 $11,555,866 $8,583,799

*High Diversion Lowest Cost: 15% diversion and $50 per ton Capital/Operation Cost/tip fee per ton for

250,000 tons input. Initial cost = 250,000 tons x $50 tons = $10,000,000.

Low Diversion Highest Cost: 10% diversion and $60 per ton Capital/Operation Cost/tip fee per ton for

250,000 tons input. Initial cost = 250,000 tons x $60 tons = $12,500,000.

 Colorado Circular Communities

 (C3) Enterprise

70

Considerations for Facility Development

If the City of Fort Collins were to pursue developing a C&D processing facility, they could

consider the following factors prior to development.